three (3) to be named by the Employer.  In addition, the Union and Employer shall each name 
one alternate Trustee, who may only officially act or vote if needed to establish a quorum.  

3. The District’s contribution to the Health and Welfare Trust shall be one thousand four hundred 
eighty-eight dollars ($1,488.00) per month per participating full-time employee.  

4. The District shall contribute six hundred thirty-three dollars ($633.00) per month per 
participating part-time employee into the Health and Welfare Trust for the term of this 
agreement. 

5. Effective each year on the annual effective date of this Agreement, as determined by the Board 
of Trustees after reviewing the Trust consultant’s status report of the total operating gain/loss

[...]

(“Trust Agreement”) and the Plan rules and regulations (“RTD/ATU 1001 Pension Plan”). 

1.3. The contributions to the Pension Trust will be shared by the Employer and the Plan 
Participants on the following basis: 

1.3.1. The Employer’s contribution to the Pension Trust shall be: 
1.3.1.1. Twenty-one million dollars ($21,000,000) in each year of this agreement as 

follows: in 2025, within four (4) weeks following the ratification of the contract 
by the employees and approval by the RTD Board of Directors; in 2026, no 
later than April 1, 2026; and in 2027, no later than April 1, 2027;

[...]

fees necessary for the operation of the Pension Plan.  

1.5. The Employer guarantees the payment of benefits to each participant and beneficiary of 
the pension plan pursuant to the RTD/ATU 1001 Pension Plan.  

1.6. The Employer will make a one-time contribution of thirty-one million  dollars 
($31,000,000)  within four (4) weeks following the ratification of the contract by the 
employees and approval by the RTD Board of Directors for the restoration of benefits 
that would be restored under the trigger policy adopted with Amendment 22 of the 
Pension Plan rules and regulations for those participants hired on or after January 1,

[...]

Colorado healthy families and workplaces act (HFWA) cannot be withheld 
from the employee due to the failure to provide medical documentation. 

1.4. Unused Paid Sick Leave Accrual: 
1.4.1. Unused accumulated paid sick leave will be carried forward subject to the maximum 

allowable standing credit of one thousand three hundred sixty (1,360) hours. 
1.4.2. Employees with a standing credit of one thousand three hundred sixty (1,360) hours 

of paid sick leave will be credited for accumulated sick leave throughout the 
calendar year(s) and paid at the straight-time hourly rate at the end of the calendar 
year on the basis of eight (8) hours for each twenty-four (24) hours of sick leave

[...]

Bus and Light Rail Operators: 

1.1.1. The Employer shall contribute uniform purchase allowances to be applied toward 
the purchase of a uniform or approved grouping of garments comprising the uniform 
as follows: 

1.1.1.1. During the first year of employment, three hundred seventy-five dollars 
($375.00). to be applied toward the purchase of a uniform or approved 
grouping of garments comprising the uniform.  Of that amount, one hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($125.00) shall be provided during training and the 
balance on the employee’s one year anniversary.  

1.1.1.2. In years two through five, employees shall receive two hundred seventy-five 
dollars ($275.00). 

1.1.1.3. In subsequent years, Operators shall receive two hundred fifty dollars 
($250.00) every other year that shall be applied toward the purchase of 
approved uniforms.  

1.1.1.4. Such uniform allowances shall be valid for a period of one (1) year from the